

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY ,THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3082 OF 2026

Between:

1. Smt. Revathi Mariya Rebecca, D/o. Late A.Nateshan, Aged about 52 Years Occ. Pvt., Employee, R/o. Flat No.30, 1st Floor, H.No.6, Street No.73, Block-7, Qadsiya, Kuwait, Rep by her Power of Attorney Holder, N.Rakesh, S/o. Late A.Nateshan, Aged about 49 Years, Occ. Pvt., Employee, R/o. Plot No.49, back side of Community Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No.-VII, Trimulgherry, Secunderabad.
2. Gour Maiti, C/o. Dinabandhu Maity, Aged about 45 years, Rtd. Ex.Service Man, R/o.Plot No.50, H.No. SCB 7/27/123, back side of Community Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No.-VII, Trimulgherry, Secunderabad.

Petitioners

AND

1. Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Rep. by Chief Executive Officer, Secunderabad.
2. Mrs.Indrani, W/o. Late V.Jaipal, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Plot No.48, D.No.3-55-48, Back side of Community Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No.-VII, Trimulgherry, Secunderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action, things and deeds of 1st Respondent in not taking any steps in stopping the construction of Compound Wall across the Road carrying by 2nd Respondent by encroaching the Public Road in D.No.3-55-48, behind the Welfare Society Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No-VII, Tirumalagherry, Secunderabad thereby depriving the ingress and egress of Petitioners' from their respective houses to reach the main road, which is illegal, irregular, unjust against to the Principles of Natural Justice and in violation Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A the Constitution of India

consequently direct 1st Respondent forthwith to stop the construction of Compound Wall across the Road carrying by 2nd Respondent by encroaching the Public Road in D.No.3-55-48, behind the Welfare Society Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No-VII, Tirumalagherry, Secunderabad thereby remove the foundation laid for Compound Wall, as well lay the Road from Plot No.49, D.No.7-27-172 to connect the Main Road in Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No-VII, Tirumalagherry, Secunderabad.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI K. R. Koteswarao, for the respondent No.1 and directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mrs.Indrani, W/o. Late V.Jaipal, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Plot No.48, D.No.3-55-48, Back side of Community Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No.-VII, Trimulgherry, Secunderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 23.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents forthwith to stop the construction of Compound Wall carrying on the front side of the house of 2nd Respondent by closing the public Road in by encroaching it in D.No.3-55-48, behind the Welfare Society Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No-VII, Tirumalagherry, Secunderabad, pending disposal of WP No. 3082 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard Mr. Narasimha Rao Gudiseva, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. R. Koteswara Rao, learned standing Counsel for the 1st respondent – Cantonment Board.

Issue notice to the 2nd respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 2nd respondent by SPAD and file proof of service.

List on 23.02.2026.

There shall be interim direction as prayed for, until then,

SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Executive Officer, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Secunderabad. (by SPAD)
2. Mrs.Indrani, W/o. Late V.Jaipal, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Plot No.48, D.No.3-55-48, Back side of Community Hall, Gandhi Nagar, Near Asha Officers Colony, Ward No.-VII, Trimulgherry, Secunderabad. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:02/02/2026

List on 23.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3082 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

